governmental, exchange control or other consents which may be required, or
compliance with other necessary formalities and the payment of any issue, transfer or
other taxes due in such jurisdiction.

– 9 –

Any acceptance by any overseas Independent Shareholders will be deemed to constitute
a representation and warranty from such overseas Independent Shareholders to the
Offeror that the laws and regulations of the relevant jurisdictions have been complied
with. The overseas Independent Shareholders should consult their professional advisers
if in doubt. Independent Shareholders who are in doubt as to the action they should take
should consult a licensed securities dealer or registered institution in securities, bank
manager, solicitor, professional accountant or other professional advisers.

(C) SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
Completion; and (ii) upon Completion and as the date of this joint announcement but
before the Offer is made.

Immediately prior to

Completion

Upon Completion and as the

date of this joint

announcement but before the

Offer is made

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Vendor 356,876,000 31.76% — —

Mr. Li Ren, a non-
executive Director 102,154,000 9.09% 102,154,000 9.09%

The Offeror and parties
acting in concert with it
— The Offeror 86,262,000 7.67% 443,138,000 39.43%
— Rapid Raise 222,418,000 19.79% 222,418,000 19.79%

Subtotal 308,680,000 27.46% 665,556,000 59.22%

Public Shareholders 356,090,000 31.69% 356,090,000 31.69%

Total 1,123,800,000 100.00% 1,123,800,000 100.00%

– 10 –

(D) INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Principal Activities

The Company is incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the Shares of
which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The Group is principally
engaged in sales of apparel products with the provision of supply chain management
total solutions to customers.

Financial Information

The following table is a summary of certain audited consolidated financial information
of the Group for the two financial years ended 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2019 and
the consolidated net asset value of the Group as at 31 March 2019 and 30 September